In our opinion, the aggregate Market Value of the Properties, on the basis of hypothetical sales of each 
individual property, in accordance with the principles of IAS 40, after deduction of estimated purchaser’s costs 
(assessed on a property by property basis), is: 

£238,360,000 
(two hundred and thirty-eight million, three hundred and sixty thousand pounds) 

This represents a range of net initial yields of between 4.43% and 5.83% (allowing for purchaser’s costs) which 
we consider, overall, to represent a fair measure of risk to reflect the characteristics and scale of the 
Properties.  These yields represent a margin of between 2.6% and 4.0% over 30-year UK Government Gilts,